

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

SUPREME COURT CASE

No.: SC06-1874

THE FLORIDA BAR FILE No.:

2007 -70,245 (11N)

NOAH DANIEL LIBERMAN

Respondent,

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S SECOND AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF ON APPEAL

RICHARD BARON, ESQ.
TFB #178675
RICHARD BARON & ASSOCIATES
201 N.E. 1ST AVENUE
SUITE 201
MIAMI, FLORIDA 33132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii-iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv-v
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1-12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13-45

I. THE REFEREE VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF THE RESPONDENT BY: (A) FAILING TO NOTIFY THE PARTIES THAT SHE WAS REJECTING THE CONSENT JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 3-7.9 A REASONABLE TIME BEFORE THE HEARING; (B) FAILING TO NOTIFY THE PARTIES THAT THE JANUARY 10, 2008 HEARING WAS GOING TO BE ANYTHING OTHER THAN A HEARING TO SUPPLEMENT AND SUPPORT THE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED CONSENT JUDGMENT; (C) CONSIDERING EVIDENCE NOT INTRODUCED BY THE FLORIDA BAR; (D) CONSIDERING EVIDENCE NOT PROVIDED TO THE RESPONDENT AT OR PRIOR TO THE HEARING, (E) CONSIDERING EVIDENCE THAT WAS WHOLLY UNRELIABLE AND INADMISSIBLE, AND (F) CONSIDERING EVIDENCE OF UNCHARGED MISCONDUCT. THE REFEREE THEREFORE VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF THE RESPONDENT REQUIRING THAT THE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION EITHER BE EITHER STRICKEN OR DISREGARDED IN ITS ENTIRETY.

II. THE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE REFEREE IS INCORRECT AS IT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TRANSCRIPT AND IS INCONGRUOUS AS IT RECOMMENDS THAT THE CONSENT JUDGMENT BE ACCEPTED BUT THAT THE RESPONDENT NONETHELESS BE DISBARRED.

III. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING AGGRAVATING FACTORS UNDER 9.22(b), 922(d) AND 9.22(g).

IV. LEGAL ANALYSIS AS TO WHY THE CONSENT JUDGMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED. THE REFEREE IMPROPERLY FAILED TO CONSIDER AND/OR IMPROPERLY OVERRULED THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE FLORIDA BAR AND THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE THAT THE CONSENT JUDGMENT BE ACCEPTED AND THAT THE RESPONDENT BE SUSPENDED AND NOT DISBARRED.

- a. THE FACTS PRESENTED ESTABLISH THAT THE MISCONDUCT WAS UNRELATED TO THE PRACTICE OF LAW AND ENTIRELY THE RESULT OF THE RESPONDENT’S ADDICTION; THEREFORE A LENGTHY SUSPENSION IS APPROPRIATE.**

V. THE BEST EVIDENCE THAT THE RESPONDENT SHOULD NOT BE DISBARRED WAS HIS ADMISSIONS TO THE REFEREE OF UNKNOWN, UNCHARGED, AND UNDISCOVERABLE PRIOR ACTS WHICH EVIDENCES HIS PROGRESS IN TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION.

CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Floridian Ins. Co. v. Ronco Inventions, LLC</i> , 890 So.2d 300, (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2004)	17
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So.2d 1197, 1203 (Fla.1980)	17
<i>Florida Bar v. Corbin</i> , 540 So.2d 105, 107 (Fla.1989)	33
<i>Florida Bar v. Cruz</i> , 490 So.2d 48, 49 (Fla.1986).....	21
<i>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So.2d 1249 (Fla.1999).....	21
<i>Florida Bar v. Fussell</i> , 179 So.2d 852, 854 (Fla.1965).....	21
<i>Florida Bar v. Jahn</i> , 509 So.2d 285 (Fla.1987).....	35
<i>Florida Bar v. Price</i> , 478 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 1985).....	18, 20
<i>Florida Bar v. Rendina</i> , 583 So.2d 314, 315 (Fla.1991)	17
<i>Florida Bar v. Rosen</i> , 495 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1986).....	27, 34
<i>Florida Bar v. Stillman</i> , 401 So.2d 1306 (Fla.1981)	21
<i>Florida Bar v. Vernell</i> , 721 So.2d at 705 (Fla.1998).....	21
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968)	18, 20
<i>See Florida Bar v. Hollander</i> , 607 So.2d 412 (Fla.1992)	17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Baker</i> , 810 So.2d 876 (Fla. 2002).....	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Baker</i> , 810 So.2d 876 (Fla. 2002).....	33
<i>The Florida Bar v. Batista</i> , 846 So.2d 479 (Fla. 2003)	18
<i>The Florida Bar v. Batista</i> , 846 So.2d 479 (Fla. 2003).....	21
<i>The Florida Bar v. Brownstein</i> 953 So.2d 502 (Fla. 2007)	26
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bustamante</i> 662 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1995).....	26
<i>The Florida Bar v. Carricarte</i> 733 So.2d 975 (Fla.,1999)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Centurion</i> , 801 So.2d 858 (Fla. 2000)	17
<i>The Florida Bar v. Committee</i> 916 So.2d 741 (Fla. 2005).....	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Daniel</i> 626 So.2d 178, (Fla.1993)	20
<i>The Florida Bar v. Del Pino</i> 955 So.2d 556 (Fla. 2007)	32
<i>The Florida Bar v. Greene</i> 926 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 2006).....	26
<i>The Florida Bar v. Heptner</i> 887 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 2004)	37
<i>The Florida Bar v. Hochman</i> , 815 So.2d 624, (Fla. 2002).....	46

<i>The Florida Bar v. Kandekore</i> 766 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 2000)	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Marcus</i> 616 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1993)	36
<i>The Florida Bar v. Maurice</i> 955 So.2d 535 (Fla. 2007).....	26
<i>The Florida Bar v. Smith</i> 650 So.2d 980 (Fla.1995)	27
<i>The Florida Bar v. Ullensvang</i> , 400 So.2d 969 (Fla.1981)	35
<i>The Florida Bar v. Varner</i> 780 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2001)	26
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vernell</i> , 721 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1998).....	20
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626, 105 S.Ct. 2265, 85 L.Ed.2d 652 (1985)	20
Rules	
. <i>Std. Imposing Law. Sancs.</i> 5.11	32
11.1 Additional factors not enumerated	43
9.22(b)	26
9.22(c) pattern of misconduct	39
9.32(1) - remorse.....	43
9.32(a) - absence of a prior disciplinary record	41
9.32(b) - absence of a dishonest or selfish motive.....	41
9.32(d) - timely good faith effort to rectify consequences of misconduct.....	41
9.32(e) - full and free disclosure to disciplinary board and cooperative attitude towards proceeding	42
9.32(f) – inexperience in the practice of law	42
9.32(g) - mental impairment (addiction)	42
9.32(g) - otherwise good reputation and character	42
9.32(j) - interim rehabilitation	43
9.32(k) - imposition of other penalties and sanctions	43
Rules Regulating the Florida Bar, Rules of Discipline, Rule 3-7.9.....	23
